The Licence was renewed as 2BE-KIG0812 on April 25, 2008 and it expired on December 31, 
2012.  The renewed licence allowed for the use of one hundred and ten (110) cubic metres per 
day of water per day for land-based drilling activities and for domestic purposes – five (5) cubic 
metres per day for domestic use and one hundred and five (105) cubic metres per day for 
drilling purposes. 

On August 5, 2008, Amendment No. 1 was issued to licence 2BE-KIG0812 to allow for an increase 
in the volume of water from one hundred and ten (110) cubic metres per day to three hundred (300) 
cubic metres per day – two hundred and ninety-five (295) cubic metres per day for drilling and five 
(5) cubic metres per day for domestic use.  

Amendment No. 2 to Licence 2BE-KIG0812 was issued on March 18, 2009 to allow for  
delineation, in-fill, and geotechnical drilling within thirty-one (31) metres of the ordinary High

[...]

water allowed for use under the licence to three hundred (300) cubic metres per day.  The water use 
for domestic purposes was increased from five (5) cubic metres per day to ten (10) cubic metres per 
day while water use for drilling purposed was decreased from two hundred and ninety-five (295) 
cubic metres per day to two hundred and ninety (290) cubic metres per day. 

Amendment No. 4 was issued on April 1, 2010 to allow for land-based drilling within thirty-one 
(31) metres of the ordinary High Water Mark at the End Grid Lake and the proposed Thelon River

[...]

The Licensee shall obtain all water for domestic camp use from a small unnamed lake 

located to the north of the camp or a small unnamed lake located to the east of the camp, to 
a maximum of ten (10) cubic metres per day.  Drill water shall be obtained from water 
sources, proximal to the drilling targets, to a maximum of two-hundred and eighty nine 
(289) cubic metres per day.  The total volume of water for the purposes of this Licence shall 
not exceed two hundred ninety nine (299) cubic metres per day. 

2. Streams cannot be used as a water source unless authorized and approved by the Board 
in writing. 

3. If the Licensee requires water in sufficient volume that the source water body may be 

drawn down the Licensee shall, at least thirty (30) days prior to commencement of use